
Supplier Name Description Of Goods Pricing Information Cost Centre Exemption Type

Limetree foods t/a Sandwich King To maintain current deliveries of stock whilst new contract is signed £5,000 0026: Training & Development Academy Contract Extension beyond scope of original contract

Risktec

Conduct an external independent Review of Incident Command Competence
within MFRS as agreed by DCFO Searle.  The review will be managed by AM
Paul Murphy and GM Gary Oakford.
The full proposal/detail of review is  attached.

£8,500 0026: Training & Development Academy
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Allstar Business Solutions

Continuation of Allstar Fuel Card contract RM 1027 T/15/14 (expired
31/12/18) on currrent terms until the national frs/police framework with
crown contract service has been completed. Framework RM6000 was due Oct
2018. £20,000 0060: Operational Preparedness Contract Extension beyond scope of original contract

Allstar Business Solutions Ltd

Continue Allstar Fuel Card contract RM 1027 T/15/14 (expired 31/12/18) on
currrent terms until the national frs/police framework with crown contract
service has been completed.  Framework RM6000 was due Oct 2018 but has
been delayed to Feb 2019. £32,000 0060: Operational Preparedness Contract Extension beyond scope of original contract

Chief Fire Oficers Association

Contribution of £6,559 each year to the Chief Fire Officers Association for
UKFRS research and development
Contribution of £25,000 for Central Programme office which covers support to
all CFO FRS , National Operation Guidance, JESIP etc £31,559 0060: Operational Preparedness

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Clan Tools & Plant Ltd Repairs to Lukas eDraulic rescue tools as carried on MFRS front line appliances. £5,000 0061: Ops Appliances & Equipment Stores
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Angus Fire Ltd

R061234 Purchase of drum stock of Forexpan CAFS foam concentrate in blue
20 litre drums for use on MFRS CAFS appliances. This order is to maintain
stock. £4,984 0061: Ops Appliances & Equipment Stores

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

MST Fleet Services Maintenance of Marine Rescue Vessel £21000 0061: Ops Appliances & Equipment Stores
New works or services which are a repetition under an original
contract

BVA Hydraulics
Parts to upgrade current equipment.
Hoses and couplings for hydraulic opener, hand pump and pedal cutter £3,500 0061: Ops Appliances & Equipment Stores Partial replacement or addition to existing goods or installation

Merseyside Police

Merseyside Police participation at COMAH exercises (in line with MoU
between Police, Fire and Ambulance, costs are recovered by MFRS from the
operator for all three services and then Police and Ambulance are
reimbursed). £6,559 0063: Ops Planning

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Brent J sansom Lighting design services Ltd

Stage 1. To undertake lighting design consultancy services re upgrading 5 fire
stations to LED lighting including preparation of the application for Salix
funding and all the drawings and specification information required for
tendering the works. £20,000 0076: Estates

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

J W Crowther Ltd Provision of gritting facilities to SHQ and TDA £4,770 0076: Estates
New works or services which are a repetition under an original
contract

Leymac Installation of AC unit/alterations to electrical supply £10,708 0076: Estates Other

Ricardo-AEA 150 User Chemdata Corporate License Support 01/04/2019 - 31/03/2020 £18,250 0085: Information Technology (IT)
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Godiva These are for parts for the firefighting pumps and ancillary pipe work. £10,000 0086: Workshop Contract Extension beyond scope of original contract

Angloco Ltd
Angloco certificate our aerial appliances. From time to time we also require
them to carry out work on the hydraulic rams. £6,000 0086: Workshop Contract Extension beyond scope of original contract

South Yorkshire Batteries Supply of vehicle batteries. £7,000 0086: Workshop Contract Extension beyond scope of original contract

Marine IP Ltd Supply, Deliver and Install a Versadock £15,721 0086: Workshop
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Godiva LTD Godiva GVB10000/04 Fire Pump £20,000 0086: Workshop
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

RNLI 2 x Atlantic 75 Inshore Lifeboats £74,905 0086: Workshop
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

ATS Euromaster Supply, maintain and repair MFRS Vehicle tyres £25,000 0086: Workshop Other



Liverpool City Council Treasury Management £22,000 0110: Finance Department
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Wirral Metropolitan College

Provision of 12 month Community Safety Advisor Apprenticeship programme
for 8 individuals (to be recruited).  The delivery of the qualification is sub-
contracted to MFRA.  Cost of training is taken out of the Service
Apprenticeship Levy account, with a sc £23,000 0111: People & Organisational Development Contract Extension beyond scope of original contract

Silversands
Silversands SharePoint Support - 12 Months Support from 27th January 2019
to 26th January 2020. £10,560 0117: Strategy and Performance

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Opinion Research Services (ORS)

To deliver 5 public consultation forums regarding a supplement (2019/21) to
the existing IRMP 2017/20.  To include design, preparation of materials, public
recruitment (some old some new attendees) for the 5 public forums, deliver
and facilitate forums, i £18,000 0117: Strategy and Performance

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Aligned Assets
Corporate Gazetteer provided by Aligned Assets - Bluelight Enterprise Package
Annual Maintenance Renewal 1st March 2019 - 28th February 2020 £10,932 0117: Strategy and Performance

New works or services which are a repetition under an original
contract

Process Evolutuion

Process Evolution supply MFRA with the Fire Incident Response Simulator
(FIRS) and Facility Location Planner (FLP). Both applications are utilised by
Strategy & Performance to simulate and test operational performance as part
of IRMP planning. £10540 0121: Operational Response Contract Extension beyond scope of original contract

Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue Service

Training in Level 3 Fire Safety Auditors for newly appointed roles in Protection.
Level 4 Certificate in Fire Safety (Fire Auditors) and Level 4 Certificate in Fire
Safety (Fire Safety Inspectors) £10,000 0127: Organisational Development

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Emergency Planning College (SERCO)
Writing Contingency Plans identified following staff appraisals and other
estimated costs for training following departmental requests. £2,000 0127: Organisational Development

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Tactical Hazmat

HMAC Inital and Refresher Courses for Senior Officers.  The Tactical Hazmat
Courses includes a RadiationProtection Supervisor qualification and is
accredited by the Institute of Fire Engineers. £25,000 0127: Organisational Development

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Fire Service College

Bespoke courses that the Fire Service College deliver including Incident
Command Level 2 training due to staff promotions.  Instructor courses due to
recruitment at the TDA and cost of ELP course £50,000 0127: Organisational Development

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

The Outreach Organisation Ltd

The Safe working at height course for 4 Tech Rescue Instructors and 3
Commercial Instructors.  The course provides the opportunity for instructors to
develop their skills to enable them to provide training to others in their
workplace.  Safe movement on s £9,000 0127: Organisational Development

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Quality Fire Safety Management Command and Control of Maritime Emergencies Training. £12,000 0127: Organisational Development
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Quality Fire Safety Management Command and Control of Maritime Emergencies Training £12,000 0127: Organisational Development
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Fire Service College
Incident Command Level 2 training due to staff promotions for training in
December 18.   ICNILO course identified to maintain Senior Officers skills sets. £15,000 0127: Organisational Development

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Stackhouse Poland 
This relates to the insurance for 2019/20 for the marine assets, including the
hovercraft and liabilities. £15,341 0131: Insurance

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

THOMSON REUTERS 
For online subscriptions to Westlaw, Lawtel and Practical Law Services for the
period 16.04.18 to 31.03.19 £10,301 0209: Legal Services Other

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue External delivery of instructors for NR MDUI training course held at the TDA £2,194 0232: TDA Commercial
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Eagle Containers Hire of Temporary Accomodation for Excercise Modex £300 0237: Major Exercises Partial replacement or addition to existing goods or installation



College of Policing Ltd
Delivery of a Multi-agency Gold Incident Command (MAGIC) Course at HQ on
24-27 September 2018 (3.5days).  All delegates have been invoiced. £15,000 0259: Merseyside Resilience Forum

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Serco/Emergency Planning College

Delivery of:
Tactical Training course Feb 2019 and
Safety at Sporting Venues course 19th & 20th March 2019
Both at HQ £7,000 0259: Merseyside Resilience Forum

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

SATSAFE
100x GEOBLOCK Telematic OBD's and 12 Month Subscription to Analytics
Platform and data costs. £14,400 0281: Merseyside Road Safety Partnership Contract Extension beyond scope of original contract

Hampshire Fire and Rescue

Exemption Form-R061358-Hampshire FRS
This is a reimbursement from the central budget for the costs of the ISAR
annual exercise which take place in Hampshire each year. £14,600 2008 : ISAR

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Blue Moutain Company

In relation to requisition R061076
Delivery of bespoke hostile environment awareness course for 15 x ISAR
personnel. £18,611 2008 : ISAR

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

The Event Medicine Company
Annual fee for the provision/storage/maintainence of UK ISAR medical
equipment. £9,500 2008 : ISAR

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Clan Tools & Plant Ltd

Ref: R060805

1 x Leader Sentry I Beam structural monitor (ex demonstration model)
2 x extension cables £6,803 2008 : ISAR Proprietary or Patented Goods (no alternative available)

West Yorkshire FRS To deliver National Resilience (NR) training courses on behalf of MFRS. £55,000 2013 - National Resilience Training Services
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Devon & Somerset FRS To deliver National Resilience training courses on behalf of MFRS £30,000 2013 - National Resilience Training Services
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

The Suites Hotel
The Suites Hotel provide accommodation for deleagtes attending National
Resilience training courses held at MFRS venues. £45,000 2013 : National Resilience Training Services Contract Extension beyond scope of original contract

Tyne & Wear FRS To deliver National Resilience Training Courses on behalf of MFRS. £10,000 2013 : National Resilience Training Services
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Lincolnshire FRS To deliver National Resilience training courses on behalf of MFRS. £150,000 2013 : National Resilience Training Services
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

County Durham & Darlington FRS(Vital Fire Solutions) 

As the National Resilience training model is sector lead, sector delivered.
County Durham & Darlington FRS are the provider who meets the full criteria
of the specialist provision of High Volume Pump (HVP)- Skills Acquisition
courses. An NR Training provi £16,591 2013 : National Resilience Training Services

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

West Midlands FRS To deliver National Resilience training courses on behalf of MFRS £40,000 2013 : National Resilience Training Services
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Andrew Clarke Ltd 
To deliver National Resilience training for the DIM Capability on behalf of
MFRA. £15,000 2013 : National Resilience Training Services

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Vital Fire Solutions To deliver National Resilience Training Courses on behalf of MFRS. £24,000 2013 : National Resilience Training Services
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Andrew Clarke Training Ltd To deliver National Resilience training courses on behalf of MFRS. £29,000 2013 : National Resilience Training Services
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

£1,043,708


